## COUNCIL OF MINISTERS THE REPUBLIC OF BELARUS PASTANOVA DECISION

October 21, 2016 number 849

g.Minsk

Minsk

On some issues of confirmation compliance in the National System Confirmation of Compliance

**Belarus** 

On the basis of paragraph 1.1 of paragraph 1 of the Decree of the President of the Republic Belarus of July 20, 2016 № 278 "On measures for mandatory confirmation matching "the Council of Ministers DECIDED:

1. To approve the list of objects of compulsory

National conformity verification system

conformity of the Republic of Belarus (hereinafter - the list).

2. To establish that the mandatory confirmation of conformity

be put into effect in respect of:

products referred to in sub-paragraphs 3.1, 3.2, 3.8 - 3.10, paragraph 3,

paragraphs 4 - 10, the list of services mentioned in paragraph 12 of the list -

from February 1, 2017 .;

products referred to in sub-paragraphs 3.3 and 3.7 of paragraph 3 of the list -

from April 1, 2017 .;

products referred to in paragraphs 3.4 - 3.6, paragraph 3 of the list -

from 1 September 2017.;

professional competence of the personnel referred to in paragraph 13

list - from January 1, 2018

3. This resolution shall not apply to:

products that were in use (consumption), with the exception of

sporting and hunting weapons;

products imported by legal entities and individual

entrepreneurs as components, materials and

raw materials for use in their own production if they have

National certificate of conformity verification system

conformity of the Republic of Belarus for the finished products manufactured

using said components, and raw materials;

products imported as samples, exhibits and advertising

materials for exhibitions, trade fairs, advertising campaigns;

Page 2

2

products imported as samples and specimens for tests for certification and the declaration of conformity testing and research for other purposes; products imported in individual copies (quantity) provided one foreign trade contract, exclusively for own use of legal entities and individual businesses (including for research, study and test) vvezshimi specified products, except sports and hunting weapons;

non-food products, imported as a raw material, materials and components for the execution of orders of foreign organizations for the manufacture of products in accordance with the signed agreements, not intended for sale on the territory of the Republic of Belarus; products imported for use in scientific research purposes, including for the implementation of research programs; products sold in commission trade, adopted by the citizens; goods (property), received as foreign grant aid and international technical assistance; property seized, arrested and confiscated by the verdict (resolution) of the court or appeal to the state revenue other way property on which execution is levied on account of outstanding tax liabilities, unpaid fines, and property, freed from arrest authority conducting the criminal proceedings; goods intended for the prevention and elimination natural disasters and other emergencies; products intended to be sold in stores free trade: products imported for diplomatic or consular missions of foreign states, representations international organizations or intended exclusively for ensuring operation of representative offices of foreign organizations, located on the territory of the Republic of Belarus; hunting and sporting weapons and ammunition imported foreign citizens, stateless persons, temporarily staying or temporarily residing in the Republic of Belarus on the territory of the Republic of Belarus when invited tour operator, travel agent or a legal entity, the leading hunting Agriculture, the contract with the said tour operator, travel agent or legal person to hunt or an invitation to participate in the sporting events and permission of the Ministry of

Page 3

Interior:

products available in retail trading network to maturity, at which required confirmation is entered Conformity of this product;

products exported under foreign trade contracts.

- 4. To propose to the State Committee of forensic examinations together with the State Committee for Standardization to develop State of the Republic of Belarus standard setting forensic requirements for hunting and sporting guns, until February 1, 2017
- 5. Determine that the introduction of the technical regulatory acts instead of the listed compulsory conformity assessment carried out on the line entered in effect of technical normative legal acts to make the corresponding changes in the list.
- 6. This Decision shall enter into force on 23 October 2016 Prime Minister The Republic of Belarus